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* Any information provided in the APP are for general reference only, and they do not replace 
professional diagnosis of medical specialists.  Please consult your medical professional for accurate 
medical assistance.

Contact Information
PICOOC Technology Co. Ltd.
Room 309-313,unit C, Putiandesheng, Xinjiekouwai Street No.28,Xicheng District,Beijing City

Simplified EU-Declaration of Conformity
PICOOC Technology Co. Ltd herewith confirms, that the radio equipment device PICOOC Mini, is 
conform to the directives 2014/53/EU and 2011/65/EG. The complete text of the EU-declaration of 
conformity is available for download from the following internet address:
http://www.picooc.com/Support/documents



• Please place the device on hard and flat ground before use, and do not place other objects 

underneath.

• For accurate body fat percentage and other measurements, please use the scale barefoot.

• Do not scratch the surface with hard objects, as this might damage the device.

• If the scale has been moved, please reset before use.

• Place the device on hard and flat ground, carefully step on the surface with one leg until the screen 

turns on, then remove your foot and wait for 3 seconds to complete the reset.

• Do not use the device in the following places: unstable surfaces, damp surfaces (like bathroom), 

dusty surfaces, and places with dramatic temperature change or direct sunshine.

• Do not wash and clean the device with hot water, corrosive detergents or other liquids.  When dirty 

and cleaning is required please use a soft cloth with cold fresh water, and then wipe with a dry cloth.

• Do not disassemble the scale and please remember to clean the device arbitrarily as required.

• If this device is not going to be used for some time, please remove the batteries for storage.

• Swallowing the batteries can be dangerous.  Batteries should be stored away from babies, children 

and pets.

• The batteries contained in the package are non-rechargeable.

• Please do not use different batteries in the scale and replace all the batteries at the same time.

• Do not put the batteries out with the garbage nor put them in fire.

• Please send the used batteries to a recycling center.

• When the device is no longer unusable or when you do not with to use it any more and wish to 

dispose of the scal eplease recycle it according to the local regulations in your country. If you have 

any questions, please contact the local government for details.

• Please retain the  manual and store in a safe place, and provide it to others before they use the 

device
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* Jegliche Daten und Informationen die Ihnen in der PICOOC App angezeigt werden, dienen nur als 
Empfehlungen und ersetzen auf keinen Fall eine professionelle ärztliche Untersuchung. 

Vereinfachte EU-Konformitätserklärung
Hiermit erklärt PICOOC Technology Co. Ltd, dass der Funkanlagentyp PICOOC "Mini" den 
Richtlinien 2014/53/EU und 2011/65/EG entspricht. Der vollständige Text der EU-Konformität-
serklärung ist unter der folgenden Internetadresse verfügbar: http://www.picooc.com/Sup-
port/documents
Kontaktinformationen
PICOOC Technology Co. Ltd.
Raum 309-313, Gebäude C, Xinjiekou Outer Street 28, Peking, China
PICOOC ist eine eingetragene Marke von PICOOC Co. Ltd.



• Platzieren Sie das Gerät vor der Benutzung auf einem stabilen, harten und ebenen Untergrund.

• Für die Körperfettbestimmung und viele andere Funktionen, muss das Gerät barfuß benutzt 

werden. Ansonsten steht Ihnen nur die Gewichtsfunktion zur Verfügung.

• Behandeln Sie die Oberfläche der Waage stets vorsichtig und achten Sie darauf das diese nicht 

zerkratzt, da dies die Funktionsweise beeinträchtigen und die Waage beschädigen kann. 

• Bitte setzen Sie die Waage wie folgt zurück, sobald Sie sie bewegt haben.

• Um das Gerät zurückzusetzen, stellen Sie das Gerät auf eine harten und ebenen Untergrund, 

setzen vorsichtig einen Fuß auf die Oberfläche bis die LED Anzeige leuchtet, nehmen dann Ihren Fuß 

wieder herunter und warten 3 Sekunden.

• Benutzen Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe starker elektromagnetischer Felder.

• Benutzen Sie das Gerät nicht an folgenden Orten: Räume mit hoher Luftfeuchtigkeit, staubige 

Räume, sowie Orte mit starken Temperaturschwankungen oder direkter Sonnenscheinstrahlung.

• Reinigen Sie das Gerät nicht mit heißem Wasser oder aggressiven Reinigungsmitteln. Benutzen Sie 

einen weichen feuchten Lappen und trocknen Sie es danach mit einem Tuch.

• Reinigen Sie das Gerät nicht grundlos und bauen Sie das Gerät nicht auseinander.

• Sollte das Gerät längere Zeit nicht benutzt werden, entnehmen Sie die Batterien und lagern Sie 

diese entsprechend.

• Das Verschlucken der Batterien kann lebensgefährlich sein. Achten Sie  immer darauf, das 

Batterien sich außer Reichweite von Kindern und Haustieren befinden.

• Die mitgelieferten Batterien sind NICHT aufladbar.

• Benutzen Sie bitte keine unterschiedlichen Batterietypen und ersetzen Sie immer alle Batterien auf 

einmal.

• Batterien nicht ins Feuer werfen.

• Bitte entsorgen Sie die Batterien in den Sammelbehältern des GRS (Stiftung Gemeinsames 

Rücknahmesystem) 

• Bitte entsorgen Sie das Gerät, wenn es defekt ist oder keine Nutzung mehr geplant ist, entsprech-

end der Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte-Richtlinie. Für Rückfragen stehen Ihnen die lokalen 

Behörden, die für die Entsorgung zuständig sind, zur Verfügung.

• Sollten andere Personen dieses Gerät nutzen, so stellen Sie diesen Personen diese Anleitung zur 

Verfügung. Wenn Sie das Gerät verkaufen, gehört diese Anleitung zum Gerät und muss mitgeliefert 

werden.
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* Les données ou conseils dans l'application sont à titre indicatif et ne remplacent en rien les 
diagnostics professionnels des instituts médicaux.



• Placez l'appareil sur une surface dure et plate avant utilisation, et ne placez pas d'autres objets 

dessous.•

• Pour profiter de toutes les fonctionnalités de la balance, utilisez les pieds nus.

• Ne grattez pas la surface avec des objets durs, cela risquerait d'endommager l'appareil.

• Réinitialisez la balance avant utiliser si elle a été déplacée.

• Placez l'appareil sur une surface dure et plate, appuyez avec précaution sur la surface avec une 

jambe jusqu'à ce que l'écran s'allume, retirez ensuite votre jambe et attendez 3 secondes pour 

compléter la réinitialisation.

• N'utilisez pas l'appareil à proximité de champs électromagnétiques.

• N'utilisez pas l'appareil dans les endroits suivants: surfaces instables, surfaces humides (comme 

une salle de bain), surfaces poussiéreuses, ainsi que les endroits avec des forts changements de 

température ou de la lumière directe du soleil.

• Pour le nettoyage, utilisez de l'eau froide et des chiffons doux et secs. (pas d'eau chaude ni de 

produit corrosif).

• Ne le démontez pas. Nettoyez-le régulièrement.

• En cas de non utilisation pendant une longue période, retirez les piles et rangez-le avec soin.

• Il est dangereux d'avaler les piles. Elles doivent être entreposées hors de portée des bébés, des 

enfants et des animaux de compagnie.

• Les piles fournies ne sont pas rechargeables.

• Ne utilisez pas des piles différentes. Remplacez-les toutes en même temps par des piles de même 

type.

• Ne jetez pas les piles à la poubelle ou dans le feu.

• Amenez les piles usagées à la déchetterie.

• Si l'appareil n'est plus utilisable suite à des pannes ou que vous ne l'utilisez plus, il est nécessaire 

de le recyler selon les normes de votre pays. Si vous avez plus de questions, contactez les autorités 

locales pour plus de détails.

• Conservez le manuel correctement et fournissez-le à d'autres personnes qui utiliseraient l'appareil; 

le manuel doit être inclus en cas de vente du produit.
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* Cualquier información o notificación en la aplicación se da únicamente a modo de referencia, y no 
sustituye o representa un diagnóstico profesional procedente de instituciones médicas.



• Coloque el aparato sobre una superficie firme y plana cuando vaya a utilizarlo, y sin que haya 

ningún tipo de objeto debajo.

• Para obtener el porcentaje de grasa corporal y otros resultados, por favor, pésese descalzo.

• No raye la superficie del dispositivo con ningún tipo de objeto, ya que podría dañarlo.

• Reinicie el dispositivo si lo ha cambiado de sitio.

• Coloque el dispositivo sobre una superficie firme y plana, ponga un pie sobre la báscula hasta que 

la pantalla se encienda. A continuación, retire el pie y espere 3 segundos para completar el reinicio.

• No utilice el dispositivo cerca de campos electromagnéticos.

• No utilice el dispositivo en los siguientes lugares: superficies inestables, superficies húmedas 

(cuarto de baño), superficies con suciedad y lugares con cambios bruscos de temperatura o 

expuestos a la luz directa del sol.

• No lave o limpie el dispositivo con agua caliente, detergentes corrosivos u otros líquidos. Utilice 

únicamente un paño suave y agua limpia, y luego use un paño seco.

• No desmonte el dispositivo para limpiarlo.

• Si no va a utilizar el dispositivo durante mucho tiempo, retire las pilas y guárdelas adecuadamente.

• Mantenga las pilas fuera del alcance de niños y animales

• Las pilas no son recargables.

• Utilice el mismo tipo de pilas que vienen con el dispositivo. Reemplácelas cuando sea necesario.

• No tire las pilas a la basura ni les prenda fuego.

• Deposite las pilas en el centro de reciclado correspondiente.

• Cuando el dispositivo no se pueda seguir utilizando debido a cualquier defecto, o cuando no lo 

vaya a seguir usando, llévelo a un punto verde que cumpla con las normas de reciclado vigentes en 

su país. Si tiene alguna pregunta, contacte con la administración local para obtener más 

información.

• Conserve el manual de instrucciones y entrégueselo a su próximo dueño antes de deshacerse del 

dispositivo. 
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* Qualsiasi dato o notifica nell'APP è solo per riferimento e non deve sostituire o equivalere a una 
diagnosi professionale rilasciata da personale medico.



• Posizionare il dispositivo su una superficie dura e piana durante l'utilizzo e di non posizionare 

nessun altro oggetto sotto.

• Per la percentuale di grasso corporeo e altri risultati, utilizzarlo scalzo.

• Non graffiare la superficie con oggetti duri poiché ciò potrebbe danneggiare il dispositivo.

• Ripristinare prima dell'uso se la bilancia è stata spostata.

• Posizionare il dispositivo a terra su una superficie solida e piana, salire sulla superficie prestando 

attenzione con una sola gamba fino all'accensione dello schermo, quindi togliere la gamba e 

attendere 3 secondi per ultimare il ripristino.

• Non utilizzare il dispositivo vicino a forti campi elettromagnetici.

• Non utilizzare il dispositivo nei seguenti posti: superfici instabili, superfici umide (come in bagno), 

superfici polverose e luoghi con drastici sbalzi di temperatura o preseza di luce del sole diretta.

• Non lavare e pulire il dispositivo con acqua calda, detergenti detersivi corrosivi o altri liquidi, 

utilizzare un panno morbido con acqua corrente quando è sporco quindi asciugare con un panno 

asciutto.

• Non smontarlo e puliro in maniera arbitraria.

• Qualora questo dispositivo non fosse utilizzato per un lungo periodo di tempo, togliere le batterie 

e conservarle correttamente.

• Ingerire le batterie può essere pericoloso. Le batterie devono essere conservate lontano da 

neonati, bambini e animali domestici.

• La batteria non è ricaricabile.

• Non utilizzare batterie diverse nello stesso dispositivo e sostituirle quando è necessario.

• Non smaltire le batterie con la normale immondizia e non buttarle nel fuoco.

• Utilizzare gli appositi raccoglitori di riciclaggio per lo smaltimento delle batterie.

• Quando il dispositivo non è più utilizzabile a causa di difetti o quando non lo si utilizza più, è 

necessario riciclarlo secondo le normative locali vigenti nel proprio paese. Per qualsiasi domanda, 

contattare il governo locale per maggiori dettagli.

• Conservare accuratamente il manuale e proporne la consultazione ad altri prima di utilizzare il 

dispositivo, il manuale deve essere incluso alla vendita del dispositivo.
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* Alle data en adviezen in de APP dienen enkel ter referentie en ze kunnen professionele diagnoses 
van medische instanties niet vervangen, noch vertegenwoordigen.



• Plaats het apparaat tijdens het gebruik a.u.b. op een harde en vlakke grond en plaats er geen 

andere voorwerpen onder.

• Sta met blote vloeten op het apparaat voor het lichaamsvetpercentage en andere resultaten.

Maak geen krassen op het oppervlak met harde voorwerpen, aangezien dit het apparaat kan 

beschadigen.

• Reset a.u.b. vóór gebruik, als de weegschaal verplaatst is.

• Plaats het apparaat op een harde en vlakke grond, stap voorzichtig op het oppervlak met één been 

totdat het scherm aan is, haal uw been eraf en wacht 3 seconden om het resetten te voltooien.

• Gebruik het apparaat niet in de buurt van sterke elektromagnetische velden.

• Gebruik het apparaat niet op de volgende plaatsen: onstabiele oppervlakken, vochtige oppervlak-

ken (zoals badkamers), stoffige oppervlakken en plaatsen met drastische temperatuurschommelin-

gen of rechtstreekse zonnestralen.

• Was of reinig het apparaat niet met heet water, bijtende reinigingsmiddelen of andere vloeistoffen. 

• Gebruik een zachte doek en schoon water, wanneer het vuil is en veeg het vervolgens af met een 

droge doek.

• Demonteer of reinig het niet willekeurig.

• Als het apparaat voor lange tijd niet gebruikt gaat worden, neem er a.u.b. de batterijen uit en 

bewaar het op een geschikte plaats.

• Batterijen inslikken kan gevaarlijk zijn. Batterijen moeten worden bewaard uit de buurt van baby's, 

kinderen en huisdieren.

• De batterij in de verpakking kan niet opnieuw worden opgeladen.

• Gebruik a.u.b. geen verschillende batterijen in hetzelfde apparaat en vervang alle batterijen 

wanneer u dit doet.

• Gooi de batterijen niet weg met het afval en gooi ze niet in vuur.

• Breng de lege batterijen a.u.b. naar een specifiek recyclingcentrum.

• Wanneer het apparaat niet gebruikt kan worden door defecten of wanneer u het niet meer gebruikt, 

moet u het laten recyclen in overeenstemming met de lokale regelgeving in uw land. Als u eventuele 

vragen hebt, neem a.u.b. contact op met de plaatselijke overheid voor details.

• Bewaar de handleiding a.u.b. op een geschikte plaats en geef ze door aan andere personen 

voordat ze het apparaat gebruiken. De handleiding moet het apparaat vergezellen bij een verkoop.
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* Todos os dados ou recomendações da APP servem apenas de referência e não se substituem 
nem sustentam o diagnóstico profissional das instituições médicas.



• Coloque o aparelho numa superfície dura e plana quando estiver a utilizá-lo e não o coloque por 

cima de nenhum objecto.

• Para medir a percentagem de massa gorda, entre outras, pese-se descalço.

• Não risque a superfície com objectos duros para não danificar o aparelho.

• Se mudar a balança de sítio, reinicialize-a.

• Coloque o aparelho numa superfície dura e plana, coloque devagar uma perna na balança até o 

visor acender, retire a perna e espere 3 segundos até a reinicialização estar concluída.

• Não utilize o aparelho perto de equipamentos que emitam campos electromagnéticos fortes.

• Não utilize o aparelho nas seguintes situações: superfícies instáveis, ambientes húmidos (como 

casa de banho), com pó e variações extremas de temperatura ou exposto à luz solar directa.

• Não lave nem limpe o aparelho com água quente, detergentes corrosivos ou outros líquidos; utilize 

um pano macio e água limpa quando estiver sujo e limpe com um pano seco.

• Não desmonte nem limpe o aparelho arbitrariamente.

• Se não pretender utilizar este aparelho por um longo período de tempo, retire as pilhas e 

guarde-as apropriadamente.

• Engolir as pilhas pode ser perigoso. As pilhas devem ser mantidas fora do alcance de bebés, 

crianças e animais de estimação.

• As pilhas fornecidas não são recarregáveis.

• Não utilize pilhas diferentes no mesmo aparelho e substitua todas quando for necessário.

• Não deite fora as pilhas juntamente com o lixo doméstico nem as atire ao lume.

• Coloque as pilhas usadas num ponto de recolha e reciclagem oficial.

• No fim da vida útil do aparelho ou quando este se apresentar inutilizável devido a defeitos, proceda 

à sua reciclagem de acordo com os regulamentos locais em vigor no seu país. Para mais 

informações sobre a eliminação das pilhas, contacte a autarquia.

• Guarde o manual apropriadamente e assegure-se de que todos o leram antes de utilizarem o 

aparelho. O manual é parte integrante do aparelho e deve acompanhá-lo no caso de venda.
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* Alla data eller råd i APP:en är endast referenser och de ersätter eller motsvarar inte professionella 
diagnoser från medicinska institut.



• Placera enheten på hårt och slätt underlag när du använder den. Ställ inga andra föremål under 

den.

• För att mäta procentandelen av kroppsfett och andra resultat måste du vara barfota.

• Ytan får inte skrapas med hårda föremål, då detta kan skada enheten.

• Om vågen har blivit flyttad, ska den nollställas före nästa användning.

• Placera enheten på hårt och slätt underlag, stig försiktigt upp på ytan med ena benet tills skärmen 

• tänds. Dra därefter tillbaka benet och vänta i 3 sekunder tills nollställningen har genomförts.

• Använd inte enheten i närheten av starka elektromagnetiska fält.

• Använd inte enheten på följande platser: Instabila ytor, fuktiga ytor (t.ex. i badrum), dammiga ytor 

eller på platser med hastiga temperaturväxlingar eller i direkt solljus.

• Enheten får inte tvättas och rengöras med varmvatten, frätande rengöringsmedel eller andra 

vätskor. Använd en mjuk duk och rent vatten för att ta bort smuts och torka med en torr duk.

• Enheten får inte demonteras och rengöras på annat sätt än enligt instruktionerna.

Om enheten inte ska användas under lång tid, bör den förvaras på ett lämpligt sätt sedan du har tagit 

ut batterierna.

• Det kan vara farligt att svälja batterierna. Håll dem på avstånd från spädbarn och småbarn samt 

husdjur.

• Det medföljande batteriet är inte uppladdningsbart.

• Använd inte olika slags batterier i samma enhet och ersätt samtliga batterier vid varje batteribyte.

• Batterierna får inte slängas i hushållssoporna eller eldas upp.

• Lämna in använda batterier till en specialiserad avfallshantering.

• Om enheten blivit obrukbar till följd av defekter eller den inte längre används, måste den återvinnas 

enligt lagstiftningen i ditt land. Vid eventuella frågor hänvisar vi till dina lokala myndigheter.

• Förvara denna manual på ett säkert ställe och visa den för andra innan de använder enheten. Vid 

försäljning ska manualen medfölja.
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§ 15.19 Labelling requirem
ents. 

This device com
plies w

ith part 15 of the FC
C

 R
ules. O

peration is subject to the 
follow

ing tw
o conditions: (1) This device m

ay not cause harm
ful interference, and (2) 

this device m
ust accept any interference received, including interference that m

ay 
cause undesired operation. 

§ 15.21 Inform
ation to user. 

A
ny C

hanges or m
odifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for 

com
pliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipm

ent. 

§ 15.105 Inform
ation to the user. 

N
ote: This equipm

ent has been tested and found to com
ply w

ith the lim
its for a C

lass 
B

 digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FC
C

 R
ules. These lim

its are designed to 
provide reasonable protection against harm

ful interference in a residential installation. 
This equipm

ent generates uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not 
installed and used in accordance w

ith the instructions, m
ay cause harm

ful interference 
to radio com

m
unications. H

ow
ever, there is no guarantee that interference w

ill not 
occur in a particular installation. If this equipm

ent does cause harm
ful interference to 

radio or television reception, w
hich can be determ

ined by turning the equipm
ent off 

and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or m
ore of the 

follow
ing m

easures: 
-R

eorient or relocate the receiving antenna. 
-Increase the separation betw

een the equipm
ent and receiver. 

-C
onnect the equipm

ent into an outlet on a circuit different from
 that to w

hich the 
receiver is connected. 
-C

onsult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV
 technician for help. 

* R
F w

arning for Portable device: 
The device has been evaluated to m

eet general R
F exposure requirem

ent. The device 
can be used in portable exposure condition w

ithout restriction. 


